successors and permitted assigns, “Borrower”) and Senior Lender, Senior Lender made a loan to 
Borrower (the “Senior Loan”), which Senior Loan is evidenced by that certain Promissory Note, 
dated as of the Closing Date, in the stated principal amount of Sixty-Eight Million and No/100 
Dollars ($68,000,000.00) by Borrower in favor of Senior Lender (as the same may be amended, 
restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Senior Note”), 
and secured by, among other things, that certain first priority Consolidation, Modification,

[...]

restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Mezzanine Loan 
Agreement”), Mezzanine Lender made a loan to Mezzanine Borrower (the “Mezzanine Loan”), 
which Mezzanine Loan is evidenced by that certain Promissory Note, dated as of the Closing 
Date, in the stated maximum principal amount of Twelve Million Five Hundred Thousand and 
No/100 Dollars ($12,500,000.00) by Mezzanine Borrower in favor of Mezzanine Lender (as the 
same may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to 
time, the “Mezzanine Note”), which Mezzanine Loan is secured by, among other things, that 
certain (i) Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of the Closing Date, from Mezzanine